THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COBOURG



BY-LAW NUMBER 013-2019

A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NUMBER 014-2014, BEING A BY-LAW TO LICENCE, REGULATE AND GOVERN TAXICAB OWNERS AND DRIVERS IN THE TOWN OF COBOURG.

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 151 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, a municipality may provide for a system of licences with respect to a business;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to Section 429 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, a municipality may establish a system of fines for offences under a by-law of the municipality passed under the Act;

AND WHEREAS Council deems it advisable, having regard, among other matters, to the health and safety of the public, the protection of consumers, and the potential for public nuisance, to enact a by-law to licence and regulate taxicabs in the Town of Cobourg;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Act, 2001, Section 11, the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Cobourg enacted By-law No. 014-2014 on the 10th day of February 2014 being a By-law to regulate and govern Taxicab Owners and Drivers.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Cobourg authorized an amendment to By-law No. 021-2014 at a Committee of the Whole meeting held on February 25, 2019, and deems it advisable to amend the By-law;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of The Corporation of Cobourg hereby enacts as follows:

1. THAT the following Section be repealed from the By-law:

2.4 Number of Licences

- 2.4.1 The number Owner Licences issued by the Corporation will be limited to one Licence per 1000 population in the Town of Cobourg. Priority for Licences will be given to those persons that provide 24/7 dispatch taxi service in the Town.
- 2. THAT this By-law shall come into force and effect upon the final passing hereof.

READ and finally passed in Open Council this 25th day of February, 2019.